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ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 15 

(BY SENATORS HOLMES AND CHERNENKO) 

[Passed March 8, 1986; In effect ninety days !rom passage.) 

AN ACT to amend article six, chapter sixteen of the code of 
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 
amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated 
section twenty-two-a, relating to public health; hotels and 
restaurants; and requiring all food dispensing facilities 
which use sulfites as a preservative on salad bar items to 
warn persons using the salad bar of such use. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article six, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, 
one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amend­
ed by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty­
two-a, to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 6. HOTELS AND RESTAURANTS. 

§16-6-22a. Sulfite use warning. 

1 Any establishment regulated pursuant to this article 
2 utilizing sulfites as a preservative on salad bars shall 
3 prominently display a public notice in the following 
4 words: 

5 "NOTICE TO PERSONS USING SALAD BAR: This 
6 establishment applies sulfites as a preservative on items 
7 in the salad bar." 

8 The state director of health is responsible for adminis-
9 tering this section. He may delegate the duties to any 
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10 county boards of health or combined local boards of 

11 health. 

12 The state health department shall publish standards 
13 for such notices, assuring a uniform size and color of the 

14 notices to be purchased by the owner of any such estab-

15 lishment. 










